



PERTH, THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 No. 15 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Local Government Act 1995

# Local Government (City of Perth - Suspension and Appointment of Commissioners) Revocation Order 2020

Made by the Minister and by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the *Local Government (City of Perth - Suspension and Appointment of Commissioners) Revocation Order* 2020.

### 2. Commencement

This order comes into operation on the day on which this order is published in the *Gazette*.

#### 3. Order revoked

The Local Government (City of Perth - Suspension and Appointment of Commissioners) Order 2018 is revoked.

D. TEMPLEMAN, Minister for Local Government.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### Local Government Act 1995

# Local Government (City of Perth – Declaration of Vacancies and Appointment of Commissioners) Order 2020

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the *Local Government (City of Perth – Declaration of Vacancies and Appointment of Commissioners) Order* 2020.

#### 2. Commencement

This order comes into operation on the day on which this order is published in the *Gazette*.

#### 3. Term used: council

In this order —

council means the council of the City of Perth.

#### 4. Offices of members of council declared vacant

More than half of the offices of members of the council being vacant, all the remaining offices of members of the council are declared under section 2.37(1) of the Act to be vacant on and from the day on which this order comes into operation.

### 5. Commissioners appointed

Under sections 2.37(4), 2.39 and 2.40 of the Act, the Governor appoints —

- (a) the following people as commissioners of the City of Perth until the offices of members of the council are filled again and the new council holds its first meeting
  - (i) Andrew Charles Hammond;
  - (ii) Gaye Marie McMath;
  - (iii) Leonard Kosova;

and

- (b) Andrew Charles Hammond to be the chairperson of the commissioners; and
- (c) Gaye Marie McMath to be the deputy chairperson of the commissioners.

## 6. Polling day fixed

Under section 2.37(5) of the Act, the day fixed for any poll needed for the election of members to fill the vacant offices is 17 October 2020.

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.